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STATEMENT OF MANAGEMENT'S RESPONSIBILiTIES FOR THE PREPARATiON AND
APPROVAL OF THE PROJECT SPECiAL PURPOSE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31,2024

The following statement,which should be read in cottuncdOn wkh the independent auditors'responsibilides is

m9de with a view to distinguish the respective responsibilities of management and those of the independent

auditors in relation to the prolect Special purpose輛 nancial statements ofthe Pr(巧 ect“TttikiStan Preparedness
and Resilience to Disasters Proiect",Grant No.D9780-T」 (the“ Proiecピ )

Managementis responsible forthe preparadon ofthe prttect Special purpose荀 nancial statements that present
fairly, in a‖ materiat respects, the summary of funds received and expenditures paid and the summary of
expenditures paid by componentsforthe yearended December 31,2024 in accordance with internationaI Pub‖ c
Sector Accoundng Standard“ Financial Repotting underthe Cash Basis of Accounung"(the“ IPSAS")isSued by
the internationaI Public Accounting Standards Board of the internationaI Federation of Accountants and the

/ヽVorid Bank's Financial Management Sector Board's“ Guidelines:Annual Financial Repotting and Auditing for

lヽVOば d eank Financed Acuvtties"(the“ l′VB Guidelines").

in prepattng the pК ttect Special purpose lnancial statementsl managementis responsiЫ e foE

・   selecting suitable accounting policies and applying them consistently.

・  rnaking judgments and estimates that are reasonable and p「 udent
e  staung WhetherIPSAS and l′ VB Guidelines have been followedi subieCttO any matenal depattures disdosed

and explained in the proiect special purpose financial statementsi and

・  preparing the project special purpose 輛nancial statements on a going concern basisi unless it is
inappЮ pHate to presume thatthe Prttect wili be implemented in accordance with the established pettod

Managementis also responsible fori

・   designing,implementing and maintaining erective and sound system ofinternal control and for revealing

risks in system ofinternal controli

o  rnaintaining proper accounting records that disclose,with reasonable accuracy at any timei the lnancial

poskion of the Proiecti and which enable them to ensure that the prttect Special purpose付 nancial
statements ofthe PrtteCt COmply wК h IPSAS and WB Guidelinesi            ~

・  compliance wК h iaws and regulauons Ofthe Republic of TaiikiStan,accoundng system ofthe PrtteCt and
the requirements ofthe Worid Banki

・   taking such steps as are reasonably available to them to safeguard the assets ofthe ProieCt and

・   OeteCting and preventing fraud and otheri「 regularities.

The project special purpose financial statements for the year ended December 31,2024 were approved and
authoHzed forissue on」 une 17,2025 by the management ofthe P「oieCt

On ofthe P rOieCt:
と 一

賜
Satto aF.   Juraeva S F

Acting Director

of PIG under
MOT

inator

Director Of CD
of PIU MOF

g

」une 17,2025   June 17ュ 2025   June 17,2025   June 17,2025   June 17.2025   June 17,2025

Dushanbe,the
Republic of

TaiikiStan

Dushanbe,the
Republic of

TttikiStan

Dushanbe,the
Republic of

TttikiStan

Chief
Financiai

Management
Specialist of

PIG under
MOT

Dushanbe,the
Republic of

TttikiStan

Dushanbeithe
Republic of

TttikiStan

Dushanbe,the
Republic o「

Tajikistan
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(KRESTON Hi糀鶏剥露'個
0°°h Makttumk耐載面,9鉄

_Audking Cognpany tKRESTON TAttUKENTD LLC

E‐ma‖:krestontashkeno何 mail.com

lNDEPENDENT AUDITORS'REPORT

To the Management of P『 9,ect“TaiikiStan Prepattdness and Resilience to Disasters PrOject''the
ProieCtlrnplementtntion unlt underthe Ministtt of Finance of the Repub‖ c of Tttlklstan,the Proiect
implementation eroup underthe Ministtt Of Transport ofthe Repub‖ c ofTajikistan and the PrOiect
irnplementation G『 oup under the Conl:¬ ittte for Emergency Situa∬ ons and Civ‖ Defense of the
RepuЫ ic of Ta〕 ikistan and to the Management of s愴籠 Committee on hvestments and State
ProperⅢ Management ofthe Repub‖ c of Taiikisttn

Opinion

We have audited the SpeciaI Purpose FinanciaI Statements prepared by the Management of Proiect
implementauon Untt underthe Ministry of Finance ofthe Repub“ c of Tailkistan(hereinater‐ PIU MoF),by
the Management of Project implementation Group under dle Ministry of Transport of the Repub“ c of
TaiikiStan(hereinafte卜 PIG MOT)and by the Management of Project implernentauon Group under the
Committee for Emergency sКuauons and c"i卜 Defense of the Repub“ c of Tailkistan(hereinate卜 PIG
CoESCD)of the“ TaiikiStan PrepaЮ ttless and Rettienctt to_醐sas眺 P子可eC『 仰ereinatte「 Proiect)
呵nanced against the ttnancial proceeds of the intemational Development Association(hereinaner_IDA)
according to the Grant Agreement No D9780-TJ(hereinane卜 Financing Agreement)lbr the year ended
December 31,2024.

The SpeciaI PurpOse FinanciaI Statements comprise Summary of Funds received and Expenditures paid,
Sunlmary of Expenditures paid by components,Notes to the special purpose ttnancial statements includes:

(i)Statement of Expenditure(SOE)i lii)Statement of he Designated Account(i市 )Statement of Financial
Posidoni and the principat accounting policies and other explanatory infornation.

in our opinion,

・  The SpeciaI Purpose FinanciaI Statements of the Proiect fattly present in a‖ mateHal respects the
lnancial pOsition ofthe PrOleCt as at December 31,2024 and the results ofits operations fO「 the year
ended De∝ mber 31,2024,in confornity wih the intematonaI PuЫ ic Secto「 A∝oundng Standards
(hereinattr‐ IPSAS)i

・  The_PIU MoF,PIG MoT and PIG― CoESCD has udhzed a‖ p「oceeds of the Financing Agreemen峰
whhdrawn ttom iDA oniy fo『 purposes ofthe ProieCtin accordance w‖ h the Financing Agreementsi and
no proceeds ofせ le Financing Agreements have been utilized for other purposesi

・  Statement of Designated Account on ProiectfOrthe year ended December 31,2024 give a rue and fai「

view ofthe ttnancial posiuon Ofthe Designated Account ofthe ProieCt as at December 31,2024 and of

the cash aows fo「 the year ended December 31,2024 and complies with the Wond Banrs guidelinesi
moreover

・  With respect to SOEs,adequate supponing dOcumentation
the lDA for reimbursement of expendК ures incurred and
stiputated in the_Financing Acreements. _   ―   _  _

has been maintained to support ctaims to

he expendkures comply wК h obieCtⅣ es

Basls 16r opinion

We conducted our audК in accordance wК h internauonal standards on Audking(ISAs).Our responsibi“ des
under those standards are further descttbed in the Auditors Responsibitities forthe Audit of the Financial

Statements secdon ofour reporto We are independent ofthe Prolect PIU MoF,PIG MoT and PIG CoESCD
in accordance with the ethicat requirements that are relevant to our audit of the statements in with the

intemational Ethics Standards Board for A∝ ountants'Code of Ethics for PЮ fessional A∝ountants(IESBA
COde),and we have ttin‖ ed Our other ethical responsib‖ ities in accordance with the lESBA Code.
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Auditing Cornpany《 KRESTON TASHKENT》 LLC

(KRESTON H岳糀率乱脚 '伸
0007,Makhttmtt stred,99A

E‐rnail:krestontashkenЮ amail.com

We believe thatthe audit evidence we have obtained is sumcient and appropriate to provide a basis for our

opinion.

Emphasis of Matter

βasた oFAccow′ ,ring

Without modiving Our Opinion,we draw attendon to Note 3 to the SpeciaI Purpose FinanciaI StatementsI

which describes the basis of accounting.The SpeciaI Purpose Financial Statements are prepared to assist

the ProiecttO COmplywith the anancial repo武 ing provisions on the requirements condnions Ofthe Financing
Agreements and IPSAS.As a resuに ,the SpeciaI Purpose FinanciaI Statements may not be suК able for
another purpose.

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Govemance forthe Financial Statements

Management is responsible k)「 the preparadon and iair presentation of the SpeciaI Purpose Financial
Statements based on the cash Row basis in accordance with IPSAS and for such internal oontrol as
management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of lnancial statements that are free from

material misstatement,whether due to fraud or error.

in prepanng the ttnanciat statements,managementis responsiЫ e fo「 assessing the ProieCt PIU MoF,PIG
MoT and PI(3 CoESCD ability to cOntinue as a going concerni disclosing,as applicable,matters relating to
going concern and using the going concern basis of a∝ ounting unless management either intends to
liquidate the PrOiect ortO Cease operations,or has no realistic alternative butto do so.

Those charged wkh govemance are responsible for overseeing the Proiect PIU MoF,PIG MoT and PIG
CoESCD呵 nanciat reporting process.

Audltors Responsibi:ities for the Audit ofthe Financiai Statements

Our obiecuves are to obtain reasonable assurance about whetherthe anancial statements as a whole are

free ttom material RliSStatement,whether due to,aud or ettor,and to issue an auditors repOttthatindudes

our opinion. Reasonable aseurance is a high tevel of assurance,but is not a guarantee that an audit

conducted in a∝ ordance with htematbnaI Standards on Audking(ISAs)w‖ !alWays detect a_matettal
misstatement when it exists。

As part of an audhin accordance wtth iSAs,we exercise professionaljudgment and maintain professional
skepticism throughoutthe audito We also:

γ ldentify and assess the ttsks of matenal misstatement ofthe inanciai statements,whether due to

仕aud or error,design and perFo阿 1l audit procedures responsive to those risks,and obtain audit evidence
that is sumcient and appropttate to provide a basis fo「 our opinion.The ttsk of not detecting a material
Hlisstatement resuiting ttom ttaud is higherthan fbr one resuiting「 onl erro「,as raud mayinvoive co‖ usion,
forgery,intentional omissions,RliSrepresentationst or he override of internal control.

γ  Obtain an understanding ofinternal control retevant to audit in order to design audit procedures

that are appropriate in he circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the
ettecuveness Ofthe PrOject PIU MoF,PIG MoT and PIG CoESCD internal control.
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Auditing Company tKRESTON TASHKENTヵ LLC

(KRESTON H岳絲解零滸協瑠】封
側00°h Makttumk耐 st『∝199A

Ettnait:krestontashkenMのamaiLcom

γ  Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reattonableness of accottnting
estimates and reiated disdosures made bラ management,

γ  Conctude on the appropriateness ofrnanagement's use ofthe going concern basis of accounting
and, based on the audit evidence obtained,whether a materiat uncertainty exists related to events or
condhions that may cast signmcant doubt on the PIU MoF,PIG MoT and PIG CoESCD ability to cOntinue

as a going∞ ncern.r we conctude that a materttt uncettainty exists,we are required to draw a憔 〕ndon in
our audloド s repOrt to the related disclosures in the lnancial statements Or, if such disciosures are
inadequate,to modiⅢ  our Opinion.Our∞ nctusions are based on the audК  eviden∝ obtained up to the date
of our auditors repO『 t.HOwever,他 ture events or condmions may cause the PIU MoF:PIG MoT and PIG
CoESCD to cease to condnue as a going concern.

γ  Evatuate the overa‖ presentationl structure and content of the flnancial statements,inctuding the

disclosures,and whether the lnancial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a

mannerthat achieves ttir presentation.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding,among other rnatters,the pianned scope

and tirningくデthe audit and signiFcant auditttndings,inctuding any signi編 cant dettciencies in internal∞ ntroi
that we ident汗ンduttng our audК .

We also pЮ vide those charged with govemance with a statementthat we have complied with retevant
ethicat requirements regaH」 ing independence,and to communicate with thenl a‖ retationships and other
matters that may reasonably be thoughtto bear on ourindependence,and where applicabie,reiated

safeguards.

Auditor:
KRESTON TASHKENT LLC

‐＼

Uzbekistan,Tashkent region,100007,
Makhtumku“ Street,99A

Tashkent June 17,2025 -_

STON
ドト
｀
AS■K已NT

/ァ メ

卜ri下●
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“TAJ]KISTAN PREPAREDNESS AND RESiLIENCE TO DISASTERS PROJECT"
GRANT No.D9780‐TJ

SUMMARY OF FUNDS RECEIVED AND EXPENDiTURES PAID
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31,2024
υSFin 河r)′′́ュ″挙ミ〕

Forthe year ended December 31,2024

MOF     MOT    CoESCD    Total
Forthe year ended December 31,2023

MOF     MOT    CoESCD    Total

Opening balance

Funds received
Grant No.D9780‐ T」

Total funds received

Other in¶ ows

Total receipts                   l

Project expenses

(1)Goods,works,non― consutting seⅣ ices,
Training and Operating Costs,for the

Prolect

(2)ConsuК ing SeⅣ ices

(3)Emergency Expendlures

Total expenses

Foreign exchange ioss/(gain)
Other outlows

Ciosing balance

On

1,344,661

(13)
250,000

378,839     448,386

Director
of PIG under MOT

June 17.2025

Dushanbe,the
Republic of Tajikistan

4      427,737     140,144 5,071     572,952

5     1.295,750    1,546.130    11907.694    4,749,574 500,000 1.000,000 5001000 2.000,000   61749,574

1,295,750 1.546.130    1.907.694   4.749.574     .500,000    1,000,000     500,000    2,000,000   6,749,574

11      2501000 250.000 250,000

115451750 1,546,130 1±907.694   41999.574     500,000    1,000,000     500,000    2,000,000   6,999,574

Notes

11

4

1,0791180
265,481

238,226
999,637

1,564,446
346,891

2,381,852
1,612,009

681065
4,200

7041985
154,798

494,926 1,267,976
158,998

Cumulative

4,1491828
1,7711007

６

６

６

1,2371863    1,911,337    4,493,861

25 13
250.000

172.265     859.783     494,926    1,426,974   519201835

(2) 73 74 99
250,000

427,737 144 5_071 572.952

F

nator
CoESCD

June 17,2025

Dに」shanbe,the
Republic of TttikiStan

325

oft

Acting Dire
of PIU MOF

June 17,2025

Dushanbeithe
Republic of TailkiStan

Ch unta

」une 171 2025

Dushanlbei the

Republic of TaiikiStan

宅

F

1.415     828,640

Ju

Chief Financial

Management
Specialist of PIG

under MOT

」une 17,2025

Dushanゅ e〕 the
Republic of TttikiStan

The notes on pages 9‐ 26 form an integral part ofthe prttect Special purpose financial statements

The independent auditors'repottis on pages 4‐ 6
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“TAJ:KISTAN PREPAREDNESS AND RESILIENCE TO DISASTERS PROJECT"
GRANT No.D9780‐TJ

SUMMARY OF EXPENDITURES PAID BY COMPONENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31,2024
市ntノS」ol,a劇

Pa武 1:Building Road Resilience

Pa武 2.Strengthening Disaster Risk

Management Capacity
Pan 3:PrtteCt Management
Pa武 4:Conungent Emergency RespOnse

Forthe year ended December 31,2024

MOF     MOT    COESCD    Total

‐    1,076,719           -    1,0761719

1,136,102           ‐    1,816,127   2,952,229
208,559     161,144      95,210     4641913

Forthe year ended December 31,20231

MOF      MOT    CoESCD    Tptal

‐    1693,418           -     693,418

4,200           -     2561084     260,284
1 68,065    1166,365     238,842     袢731272

1,426,974

Notes Cumulative

1,770,137

,513

,185

5,920,835

6
6
6

２

む

１

３

２

９

３

11344.661    11237,863    1,911,337   4,493,861 721265     859,783     494,926

fl

On behalf

Acting Di
of PIU MO

生

B F

inator

CoESCD

」unP 17,2025

DuShanbeithe l
Republic of TttiRiStan

F
Director

of PIG under｀ MOr

June 17,2025

Dushanbeithe
Republic of TaiikiStan

Chief Financial

Management
Specialist of PIG

under MOT

」une 17,2025

Dushanゃ ei the
Republic of TttikiStan

June 17,2025

Dushanbe,the
Republic of TailkiStan

June 17,2025

Dushanbe,the
Republic of TaiikiStan

The notes on pages 9‐ 26 form an integral part ofthe prttect Special purpose financial statements

The independent auditors'repottis on pages 4‐ 6
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“TAJIKISTAN PREPAREDNESS AND RESILIENCE TO DISASTERS PROJECT"
GRANT No.D9780‐TJ

NOTES TO THE PROJECT SPECIAL PURPOSE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31,2024
仲 tプSJ。′′a刺

1.  GENERALINFORMATiON

On June 29,2022 there was signed the Financing Agreementforthe Proiect“ TaiikiStan Preparedness

and Resilience to Disasters Prttect"(the‖ ProieCピ )betWeen the RepuЫ ic ofTttikistan and international

Development Associadon(the HIDA"ド VVoHd Bank")According to this Agreement WoHd Bank pro胡 des
Grant No.D9780-T」 in the amount of 3518001000 Special D「 awing Rights(the“ Grant‖ ).

The Financing Agreement for the Prttect‖ TttikiStan Preparedness and Resilience to Disasters Proiect"

came into the force on October 19,2022.

PrOieCt purpose

The obiect沖 eS Ofthe Prolect are:(a)tO Support disaster recovery】 strengthen the resilience of cndcal

roadsi and enhance disaster risk management capacityi and(Ь )in the case of an Eligible Crisis or
Emergency,respond promptly and erecuvely tO it.

The Proiect COnsist of the foliowing patts:

Patt Tr Bv〃 JiP,g RoaJ Res′′Fer,ce

1.1.Rehabilitating Roads Damaged by the 2021 Fioods

Rehab‖ itation of Priority Roads and associated infrastructure damaged by the 2021 Floods.

1.2.Protection and reinforcement of Prio「 ity Roads

a)Reinforcement and protection of one or more segments of Priority Roads at significant両 sk of

natural hazards,inctuding reconstructiont repair and new instaliation of rneasuresi and

b)pЮ Curement of heavy specialized machinery for MOT to prepare for emergency response and
maintenance of tts inf「astructure assetsi and carrying out of training and capacity building to

enhance M(〕T's and its regional and iocal road maintenance depattmentst abilities to design,
irnplementi and maintain structural and non― structural resilience rneasures.

Parr 2,Strengtr,cЛ ′′,g Dttasrer Rね k Managemettr Capacly

2.1,Strengthening regional crisis rnanagement centers and systems

a)Carrying out necessary works to build or renovate faciltties to host CoESCD's regional cttsis

managementcenters TRCMCsW)in Khujand,KhoЮ g and Bokhta鳴
b)purChasing ofrequired informadon and communicadon technology equipmentto be installed wК hin

the RCMCs,integrated wК h the nadonal systems being installed in the NCMCi

C)purChasing of addhional mobile command and communicadon vehicles for the improved cttsis
management syste「is at the regionaviOcalleveisi as needediio perform as RCMCsi
d)hittng of consuttancy seⅣ ices for expanding the nattonal operadons manualforthe RCMCsi and

e)Capacity building for relevant staff and operators ofthe RCMC and users of mobile command and

CO向lmunication vehictes,as needed.

9



2,2.Modernizing disaster communication and information systems

a)Enhancement of exisung radiO co口 lmunication neMorks across the country and setting up new
radio communication netwo「 ks at ieast in iarge cities and population centers to improve disaster

risk rnanagementi

b)enhancement of otheriCT netwo「 ks such as microwave,satellite,and iber opucs used fOr disaster
risk managementi

C)enhancement andro「 deve10pment of umb「 ella disaster management software integrated for
current and future eariy warning systems and current emergency management software platformsi

d)enhancement and′ o「 development of an interagency platform for data exchange to facilhatt real―
tirne data sharing between disaster monitoring,forecastingi and management agenciesi

e)Supportfor policy deveiopment,populating a geo― node/website for consolidated access to existing

and new disaster― related geospatial data and informationi

O deVe10pment ofdisseminauon channeis(WebsКei SMS seⅣ ices,smattphone appi etc.)to faCilhate
realtime public access to forecasts and warningsi and

g)Supportfor access and use ofrealume prOducts from the new CoESCD weatherradarin Hissar

2 3 Capacity bu‖ ding fOr emergency「esponse

a)P「OViSiOn of internauonal cO口 lmunity certification trainings for professional search and rescue

t'SAR‖)teamSi
b)Carrying out public trainings for d〔 aster preparednessi

C)preparation of disaster preparedness modules for direrent stakeholders(e.g。 , public agenciesi
vuinerable chizens,indusMal zonesi small and medium enterpttses,health workers)i

d)COnStrucdon,provision of equipment,and capacity building for a water rescue training center at

the Recipienぜ s Nurek ReseⅣ oi「 i and
e)reinfOrcement and′ or additional capacity bu‖ ding for the existing response training center in

Karatog.

2.4.Strengthening the basis for structural and seismic res‖ ience

a)Establishment of a seismic response monhottng Oystem for PttoHty Structures and natural
ground iocations in Dushanbei

b)COntinued updating of building standardsi

C)Carrying out relevanttrainings and workshops in the application of updated bu‖ ding codes and

standards,including energy emciency COnsiderationsi and

d)building monitoring and enforcement capacities ofthe Recipienぜ s institute of Geology,

Eatthquake Engineettng and soismologyぐ
〕
IGEES‖ ).

2.5.Disaster Risk Financing

a)Assessing the requirements,輛 scal realitiesi needed legistationi and regulations,and

subsequё htly designing priority rη echanismS fbr disaster risk輛 nancingi and

b)Carrying outtechnical capacity building activК ies ofthe relevant MOF and otherinvolved

government agencies ofthe Recipient for disaster risk inancing

Par1 3r Pro」 iect wa′ ,agemettt

Financing of incremental opera∬ ng costs forthe PIU MOF,PIG MOT and PIG CoESCD for Proiect
execution,including overa‖ Prolect administration and managementi prioritization of activities under

the Proiect,management of social and environmentalissuesi inancial management,procurement,
contract administrationI Project reporting〕 and monitoring and evaluation

10



Pa′1 4r CoP,す脅ge,ど Etterge′,cy ResPoP,se

Provision ofinlrnediate response tO an Eligible Crisis or Emergencyt as needed

Duradon ofthe PrtteCtiS from June 291 2022 to March 31,2027

2.  PRESENTAT10N OF THE PROJECT SPECIAL PURPOSE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Basis of preparatio:l

These prolect Πnancial statements have been prepared in accordance with the internationaI Public Sector

Accounung Standard(the“ IPSAS")“ Financial Reporting underthe Cash Basis of Accounting"issued by
the Public Sector Co口 lmittee ofthe international Federation of Accountantsi and incorpo「 ate the fo‖ owing
principal accounting policies,which have been consistently fO‖ owed in a‖ material respects and comply with

the Worid Bank's Financial Management Sector Board's“ Guidelines: Annual Financial RepOtting and
AudКing fo「 VvOttd Bank Financed Acuvlies"(the“ wB Guidelines")

Under the cash basis system income(。 r expenditure)iS recognized when cash is received(Or paid)
irrespective of when goods or seⅣ ices are received or provided

The Proiect'S approved budget disclosed by categories of expenses is not publicly avanable and as such

comparison of budget and actual amounts is not presented.

These pr9ieCt Special purpose Πnancial statements consist of:

*  Summary offunds received and expenditures paid

*  Summary of expenditures paid by components

I  Notes to the prttect Special purpose nnancial statements, inctuding shott descttpdon of main

statements of accounting pOlicy and other descriptive notes,

The repo「 ting curency ofthese prolect special purpose inancial statements is US do‖ ars(the“ USD")

3.  SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLiCIES

Cash basis of accounting

The project special purpose financial statements are prepared on a cash basis of accounting.The cash

basis of accounting recognizes transactions and events only when cash(including cash equivalents)is

received or paid by the Pr(可 ect,The proleCt Special purpose financial statements prepared underthe cash

basis provide info「 mation on the sources offunds,the purpose of uses offunds,and cash balances atthe

repotting date.The measurementfocus in the prolect Special purpose financial statements is balances of

cash and changes therein

Foreign currency

Operations in foreign currency initia‖ y are counted in functional currency by the omcial currency exchange

rate settied by the National Bank of Taiikistan(the“ NBT‖ )on a date of operation

Funds receヤed are translated into US do‖ ars at oricial exchange rate of Special Drawing Rights(the“ SDR")
atthe date offunds receipt,A‖ payments made in iocalcurrencv aFe translated into US dol!ars at the Otticial

exchange rate de¬ned bythe NBT,at the date of transaction

A‖ foreign exchange difFerences resuited from maturity or recounting are included in the summary offunds

received and expenditures paid.

Non― monetary items are valued according to their historic costin foreign currency,which are recalculated

on rates ofthe initial operation date.

Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents include cash on hand and due from banksi which can be convetted to the
corresponding amount of cash in the short term.Balances of advances paid to employees atthe end of

the period are also patt of closing cash position

11



Taxes                                                                                                              l

Calculation and payment of pe「 sonal income tax and social security contributions from income of iocal staff and consuitants is made in accordance with the

requirementsandratesoftheTaxCodeoftheRepublicofTaiikiStanandrelevantiegisiadonoftheRepublicofTailkiStan.

P『9ieCt expenses

The expenses are recorded in the period when they were actua‖ y paid.

Sources offunds

The funds were pЮMded by the VVoHd Bank to the Proiect by direct payments and advances.                                   | |

4. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

Cash and cash equivalents as at December 31,2024:

Currency

Designated account
Transit Account

Advances to employees

USD
T」S
T」S

MOF

378,452
387

1,369
46

Total

8231204
436

1401088
56

140.144

4,703
368

TotaI

5721464
437
51

448,383

December 31,2024
MOT    CbESCD MOF

427,673
13
51

427,737

December 31,2023
MOT    CoESCD

３

　

〕

3781839     4481386

FUNDS RECEiVED

The funds received are presented by the fb‖ owing financing methods:

Forthe year ended December 31,2024
MOF      MOT    COESCD    Total

Advances l12951750     866,375    1i907,694   410691819

Direct Payments 6791755 679.755

1.295,750   11,546.130    1,907,694   4,749,574

Forthe year ended December 31,2023
MOF      MOT    CoESCD    Total

500,000    1,0001000     5001000   2,000,000

1.415     828.640 5.071     572.952

Cumむ ladve

6,969,819

6791755

6,749,574

5
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6 EXPENSES

The Proiect eXpenses by patts are presented in the sumrnary of expenditures paid by project patts.The ProieCtt expenses on malor categories are presented in

the summary offunds received and expenditures paid.

Breakdown of proieCt expenses by categottes and natures is presented as foliows:

(1)Goods,works,non‐ consulting seⅣ ices,Training and 19perating Costs,forthe P『 9ieCt

Fortheゥ ear ended December 31,2024              Forthe year ended December 31,2023

MOF     MOT    COESCD    Total     IMOF     MOT    CoESCD    Total   Cumulative

Procurement of equipment and simulators for

the training center Karatag.

Equipmentfor creating a seisRliC impact

response monitoring system for priority and

representative s

Purchase of heavy machinery
Payro‖ and related taxes

Buying an SUV
Repair of classrooms ofthe department of

and― ha‖ seⅣ ice in the city of Gissar

Procurement of vinual rea“ ty systems,

multifunctional automated simulators and

training modules fo

Procurement of rnedical equipmo,lt for the

medical center ofthe training centerin

Karatag.

Construction of a diving training center on the

basis ofthe rescue training oenterin Karatag

Procurement of Unmanned Aerial Vehicles for
mapping high― risk areas.

Oflce「 enovation
Disaster preparedness training at the

co「lmunity level,including awareness‐ raising

Purchase of necessary equipmentfor
regional educational and methodological

centers

ofnce furniture and equipment

Development of a mobile application to

increase public awareness of existing

disasters

870,621

157,015

851

771082
90,853
49,819

37,614
693,418
11,567 24,604

85,621

693,418
73,785
85,621

57,089
54,410

879,734

870,621
770,500
405,316
135〕 440

57,089
55,261

879,734     879,734

831663

870,621
771082
3311531
49,819

311446      31,446

117,520     117.520

109,722

101,000

87,107

1091722

1011000

87.107

88,990      881990     120,436

117,520

731776      731776

1091722

101,000

871107
731776

611267611267      611267

851 23,886

９

４

８

２

０

５

７

０

５

３

451103      45,103 51000

13
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(1)Goods,works,non‐ consulting seⅣ ices,Training and tDperatingI Costs,fbrthe PrOieCt(CONTINUED)

I                Forthe year ended December 31,2024           1   Forthe year ended December 31,20231 1

MOF      MOT    COESCD    Total     MOF      MOT    COESCD    Total

Preparation of a digital map ofthe entire

communication network ofthe Ministry of

Emergency Situations and Civ‖ Defense
D百‖ing a we‖ and constructing a drinking

water supply line fo「 the anti―ha‖ seⅣice

depanmenti
Fuel and spare patts

Seminars,Trainings
Stalone呼
Development of hazardi risk and vuinerability

maps forthe endre tertttory ofTailkiStan

Procurement of omce equipmentfor
educational bu‖ dings ofthe anti‐ ha‖ seⅣice

in Cissar

Purchase of furniture fbr educational

buildings ofthe anti― ha‖ seⅣ ice in Gissar

SoRware
Communication(phOnet internet,international

ma‖ :newspaper advettisement)
AudH
Ministry of Emergency Shuadons
Bank charges
Purchase of household appliances
insurance
Business trips

Ut‖ities

Other adRliniStrative expenses

Cumulative

47,772      471772      47〕 772

20,611

91659
7,393

2,418
51700

4,931
101637
1,997

361338
31874
21727
21264

36:338
29,416
23,023
11,654

6,230
51700

21739

11453
11890
532
74

2,186

1,538

21081

205

2,740
3,141

41538

4,926
31141

6,076

5,306
.  343

.  2,613

361338
341342
26,164
17,730

16,947
10,018

9,440
51700
5,306
3,082
2,613
1,453
2,091

386
74

17,614      171614      17.614

17,366     ' 171366      17.366

161947
101018

116,947
101018

1,129 3,21021163 11649

74411037

1:453
1,890
532

5,306
138
2,613

一

８

〔
　

〕

〔　

一

４

５

　

　

　

　

　

７

９

201
354

201
354

11079,180 238.226    1.564.446    2.881,852      68,065     704,985     494,926    1,267,976   4,149,828
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(2)Consulting SeⅣ ices

Feasibility Study

Development of design estimatesi cost

esjmates,bilis of quandues fOr NCMC in
Khuiandi Khorog and
Deveiopment of design and estimate
documentations(COStSt BoQst etc),as we‖ as

E&S assessments′「
ImpЮvements to the OpenStreetMap
database also suppott timely access to

special sate‖ ite image呼 .

Payro‖ and related taxes

Provide supportto the CoES ieadership in

making decisions regarding GIS tasks and

activities

Buying an SUV
Development of hazardi risk and vuinerab‖ ity

maps forthe endre temtory ofTaiikiStan

Revision oftechnical speciications for the

purchase of MCCS
omce汽』rnlure and equipment
omce renOvalon
Consulting seⅣ ices on needs assessment,
輛scal realities,necessary regulatory

什amework and他武he
Preparation of documents lbrthe

irnplementation ofthe Strategy of Financial

Protection against Natural E)isasters in the

RepubHc ofTaiikistan forthe pettod up to

2037
Design of drilling an artesian water we‖ in

anti― hail seⅣ ice in Gissar

Stadonery
SeminarsI Trainings

sOnware
CommunicauOn(phOne,internet,internadonal
mani newspaper advenisement)
Business trips

Bank charges

Forthe year ended December 31,2024

MOF      MOT    CoESCD    To協 l

-     9991637           -     999,637

2211225 221,225

157,074     1571074

901698      901698

57,639      57,639

381446 38,446

29,056

101400 10,400

4,800 4,800

310343,034

265,481     999,637     346,891    1,6121009

1,3441661    1,237,863    1,911,337    4,493,861

Forthe year ended December 31,2023

MOF      MOT    CoESCD    To協 1

60,068

-      491763

Cumulative

999,637

221,225

157,074

90,698
60,068      60,068

491763
57,639
491763

38,446

29,056
28,422
101469

2,346
. 11410

913

29,056
28,422
10,469

41200

281422
101469

2,346
1,410
913

730
385
292

101400

4,200 9,000

3,034
21346
11410
913

０

５

２

３

８

９

７

３

２

730
385
292

4,200     1541798 ‐     158,998    1,771,007

15
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Breakdown of proJect expenses by components(parts)iS presented as f6‖ ows

Part l:Bui:ding Road Resilience

1.076,719

Part 2.Strengthening Disaster Risk Managernent Capaciv

Feasibility study

Purchase of heavy machine呼

Procurement of equipment and simulato「 s for

the training center Karatag.

Equipment fo「 creating a seisnlic impact

response monlo両 ng system for p耐 o前ty and
representative s

Development of design estimates,cost
esdmates,b‖ Is of quantides fo「 NCMCin
Khuiandt Khorog and
Development of design and estimate
documentations(COStSI BoQs,etc)ias we‖ as
E&S assessments′「
Repair of classrooms ofthe depattment of

anti‐ han seⅣ ice in the city of Gissar

Procurement of Mrtual rea“ ty systems,

multifunctional automated simulators and

training modules fo

Procurement of medical equipmentforthe
medical center ofthe training centerin

Karatag.

Construction of a diving training center on the

basis ofthe rescue training centerin Karatag

impЮvements to the OpenStreetMap
database also suppotttimely access to

special sate‖ ite imagery.

Procurement of Unmanned Aerial Vehicies for
mapping high― risk areas.

Forthe year ended December 31,2024

MOF      MOT    CoESCD    Total

‐     999,637           ‐     999,637
77.082 -      77,082

‐   1.076.719

Forthe year ended December 31,2024

MOF      MOT    CoESCD    Total

‐           ‐     879,734     879,734

8701621 8701621

221,225 221,225

Forthe year ended December 31,2023 1

MOF      MOT    CoESCD    To協 〕

693.418 1693.418

693=418

I   Forthe year ended December 31,2023 1

MOF      MOT    CoESCD    To協 l

88:990      88,990

117,520     1171520

157,074

31.446

109,721

101,000

90,698

87,107

157,074

31,446

1091721

1011000

901698

87,107

Cumdiadve

9991637
7701500

693.418    1,770.137

Cumulattve

む79,734

870,621

221,225

157,074

120,436

117,520

109,721

101,000

90,698

‖87,107
|
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Part 2.Strengthening Disaster Risk Management Capacity(CONTINUED)

I                 Forthe year ended December 31,2024

MOF     MOT    CoESCD    Total

Forthe year ended December 31,20231

MOT CoESCD To協i    Cumulative

61,267

57,639

|

157,089

1 17,614

5,000 5,000      501103

47,772      47,772      47,772

36,338

29,056

17,366

16,947

171366

16,947

17,366

16,947

101400

91000
51306

3,034

Disaster preparedness training at the

conlmunity level,inctuding awareness― raising

P「ovide supportto the CoES ieadership in

making decisions regaR」 ing GIS tasks and

activities

Purchase of necessary equipmerlt for

regional educational and methodological

centers

Development of hazard,risk and vuinerab‖ ity

maps for the endre terntOry Of TaiikiStan

Development of a mob‖ e application to

increase public awareness of existing

disasters

Preparation of a digital map ofthe entire

corlmunication nemork ofthe Ministry of

Emergency Situations and Civ‖ Defense
D百‖ing a we‖ and constructing a drinking

water supply line for the anti‐ hail seⅣ ice

departmenti
Revision oftechnical specilcations fbr the

purchase of MCCS
Procurement of omce equipmentfor
educational bu‖ dings ofthe anti‐ ha‖ seⅣice

in Cissar

Purchase of fumiture for educational

bu‖dings ofthe anti― ha‖ seⅣice in Gissar

Consulting seⅣ ices on needs assessment,
nscal realitiesi necessary regulatory

framework and他 武he
Preparation of documents 10「 the

irnplementation ofthe Strategy of Financial

Protection against Natural E)isasters in the

Repub‖c ofTailkistan f。「the pettod up to
2037
Ministry of Emergency Situalions

Design of dri‖ ing an artesian water we‖ in

anti― hail seⅣ ice in Gissar

291056

10,400

41800

61,267      61,267

57,639      57,639

381446      38,446

45i103      45,103

361338 36,338

29,056

10,400

MOF

4,800 41200

57,089

171614

57:039

56,060

4
51306 5

０

６

０

０

２

３

3.034 3.034

1,816,127   2,952,2291.136.102
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∫ 生 )

Part 3:PηieCt ttanagement

Pay『oll and relattd taxes

Buying an SUV
om∝ renovation
omce i』『niture and equipment

Fuci and spare parts

Seminars,Trainings
Stationery

Sottare
Communi∽

“

on(phone,intemet,intemational
mail,newspaperadvertisemeno
Audh
Bank charges
purchase of household appliances

Business tttps

insurance
Utilities

Other adnlinistrauVe expenses

Fo『 the year ended D“ ember31,2024

MOF      MOT    COESCD    To協 ]

157,015      90,853      83,663     331:531
-      49=819          ‐      49,819

850           ‐           -        850
20,611       4=931       3]874      29,416
9,659      10,637       2=727      23,023
7:393       1=997       2,264      111654

Forthe year ended December 31,2023

MOF MOT    CoESCD    To協 I   Cumuiadve

37,614 71,635
49,763
i10,468

28,422

24,604
85,621
73,776
30,524
2,740
3.141
4.538
10,018

1,129

138
2,613

1133,353

135,384
84.244

嗜1跳
4・551
8,422
10,931

465,384
185,203
84,244
83,681
34・342
27,574
20,076
10,931

10,170
5,700
3i376
2.613
2.477
1,453
887
74

23.385
2,186

1.538

2,081

205

1,410
2.346
913

2:418
5,700
1,037

2,163

1,391

1,453
532

208,559     161,1“

1.盟.661    1.237,863

6,230
5,700
2,740

1.891

11453
532
74

95,210     464,913

1,911,337   4,493,861

１

　
〔

５

０

　
　
５

２

　

３

帥
．９５９
一
一
一
一“

744

730

293

385

3,940

636
21613
586

355

68,06S     166,365     238,842     お73,272     938,185

72.26S     1859.783     494.926   1.■ 26.974   5,9201835
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7 DIRECT PAYMENTS PROCEDURES

Direct payments made by the lDA from Grant account during the periodlfrom January l〕 2024 to December 31,2024 are stated in the fo‖ owing table:

Sources of   No.of Withdrawal      Dated       Payment   Amountin             Paid Amount by category(in USD)            Total amount
偏nancing       application                                 payment                                                         in USD

currency

PIC MoT
Grant NoD9780-T」 MOT3
Grant NttD9780-T」 MOT 4
Grant NOD9780-T」 MOT 5

PIU MoF
Grant NOD9780‐TJ
Grant NgD9780‐TJ

Total

07 0ctober 2024

07 0ctober 2024

07 0ctober 2024

Total 6791755

Below is the summary ofIDAⅢ Πnanced total underthe Direct Payment Procedure(from the beginning ofthe Proiect):

Grant Paid Amount by category(in USD)RepOrting
Year

(2)Consulting SeⅣ icesl   (1)Goods,works,nonconsulting
seⅣices, Training and Operating

l         Costsi for the Proiect

Currency

USD
USD
USD

169,939

254,908

2541908

(1)Goods,works,
nontonsuiting
seⅣices, Training
and Operating Costs,
for the ProieCt

6791755

679,755

(2)Consulting
Sen′ices

(3)Emergency
Expenditures

169,939

254,908

254,908

679,755

(3)Emergency Expenditures

Total Amount
in USD

169,939

2541908

254,908

679,755

6791755

679.755

2023
2024
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8 STATEMENT OF EXPENDITURE(SOE)PROCEDURES

SOE procedure used by the ProiecttO replenish funds to the Designated Accountin accordance with the conditions ofthe Financing Agreement and ttorld Bank

Guidelines'requirements,

Summary data on funds reimbursed through SOE procedures forthe peHod from January l,2024 to December 31,2024 is stated in the foliowing table:

MOF

l,344,661

rT27,777,

1.223.484

1.295.750

(72.266)

1.223t484

558.312

(551,372)

61940

866.375

(8591435)

6.940

CoESCD

l.911.337

1491,476)

(7,082)

1.412,779

1.907.694

1494,915)

1.4121779

Total

3.814,310

(121,177)

(5511372)

(491,476)

(71032)

2.643.203

4.069.819

(721266)

(359,435)

(494,915)

2.6431203

MOT

Total Amount rβ nT“ r「o』 under SOEs

とessf expeЛ 」ilvtts Лor sybttittJ rO′DA on 3イ Decettbθ「
2021l Appr,cariθ′,ァPRDPA″ OF007

とessf expenJiltrres Лor syb阿 ,“θ」rO′DA O′ ,9イ Decettber2024 App′ iθario′,MoT‐ 0

とessf expθnJilyres P,or syb阿篇θ」ど0′DA o,9イ Decettber 2024 App′ iθaro′,coと
―
SCD‐07

とessf expeЛ Jilyres r,or syb阿 畑りJ rO′DA o,9イ Decettber2024 Appriθ arOr,coFSCD‐ 08

Subtotal

Of which: toronlω niミho』 Desianated account

Expettses Fo「 2023r9'阿bVβθ」acco′Ji,,9 ro r力θ Appriθ ariοη TPRDPVOF009士
Expe′,ses Fo「 2029 rθ″ηbyrseJ accoRJi「 ,g ro r力θ App″cario′,′ИoT2・
Expθ′,ses For2029「θす阿bVおθ」acθo「Ji「,g ro r力e App′ iθariO′,coESCD‐ 02・

Subtotal

Direrence
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Below is the summary ofIDAと 輛nanced total underthe SOE Procedu「e

No.WA   Period of
expenses
(year)

(1)Goods,works,non‐
consulung seⅣ ices,
Training and Operating
Costs,for the PrOiect

Expenses category

(2)Consulting SeⅣ ices (3)Emergency
Expenditures

Total amount
to be
replenished

Total amount of
advances
received on a
Designated
Account・

Offset from
advances′
UnreimblBrsed
expenses

PIU MOF

TPRDPMOF003・ 1

TPRDPMOF004
TPRDPMOF005
TPRDPMOF006
TPRDPMOF007

PIG MOT

MOT2・ 2

MOT6

P:G CoESCD

COESCD-02・ 3

COESCD-03
COESCD-04
COESCD‐ 05
COESCD-06
COESCD-07
COESCD‐ 08

アo佳】′′力20214r

2024
2024

ア。ra′ ′ヵ2024r

2023

2024
2024
2024
2024
2024
2024

142,361

367,555

3351145

2151199

18,920

1.079.180

61940

2311490

238.430

424,223

357.697
2651988

611417

3801786

4911476

71082

1461261

4921723

3361945
2471555

121,177

1.344.661

6,940

551,372

558,312

494,915

491,007
421,930

1191056

380,786

491,476
7,082

218,527

492,723

336,945

247,555

1.295.750

866,375

866,375

494,915

4911007
4211930

1191056

380,786

2024
2024
2024
2024
2024

3,900
125,168

1,800

32,356

102,257

26S.481

319,882

319.882

701692

133,310

155,942

571639

アota′ 加 2024f 1.564.446 346.891 1.911.337 1.907.694

'l The application“ TPRDPMOF003"forthe amount of218,5271USD,which was actua‖ y replenished in 20241 contains SOE 2023 1brthe amount of 72,266 USD.

・ 2 The application“ MoT 2"for 8661375 USD,which was actually replenished in 2024,includes 6,490 USD related to SOE 2024,while the remaining amount of 359,435 USD

pertains to SOE 2023.

・ 3 The apphcation“ COESCD-02"for 4941915 USD,which was actuaIIy replenished in 20241 contains the complete SOE 2023
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9.  STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSIT10N

Financiat pOsition as at December 31,2024 comprisesi

ASSETS AND EXPENDITURES
Cash and cash equivalents

Cumuiauve prOiect expendКures

Other outRows

Foreign exchange ioss

TOTAL ASSETS AND EXPEND〕TURES

FINANCING
Funds received

Otherinlows
Foreign exchange gain

和OTAL F:NANCING

Forthe year ended December 31,2024

!MOF     MOT    COESCD    ITo協 :

I  Forthe year ended December 31,2023

MOF      MOT    CoESCD    To協 I

378,839     448,386
11416,926    2,097,646

250,000    1      …
98

12.045.765   2.546.130

11:795,750

250,000
15

2,045,765

1,415

2,406,263

828,640

5,920,335

250.000

114

427,737

72,265

140,144

859,783

572.952
1,426,974

０７‐

９２６

一

３

‐
５

囲郵

‐

23546.130   2,407,694 6.749=574
250]000
15

2.S46.130   2.407.694   6,999,589     500,002

16 73

2.407.694   6。 999.589     500.002   1.000.000

76

型
2,000,002

500,000    1,000,000     500,000   2,000,000

1,000,000 500.000    2.000.002

一

２

一

２
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10。  WITHDRAWAL APPLICAT!ONS

Withdrawal applications fOrthe year ended December 311 2024 comprisei
Grant No.D9780‐ T」

Implementttion unit Application     Date value     Advances

MOF

Direct

Paymen偽
Total

218,527

492,723

336,945

2471555

TPRDPMOF003
TPRDPMOF004
TPRDPMOF005
TPRDPMOF006

MOT2
MOT3
MOT4
MOT 5

COESCD-02
COESCD-03
COESCD‐04
COESCD‐05
COESCD‐06

24.05.2024

19,09.2024

11。 10.2024

13.12.2024

10.04。 2024
07.10.2024

07.10.2024

07.10.2024

30.01.2024

01,10。 2024
06.12.2024

17.12.2024

20.12.2024

1,295,750

218,527

492,723

336,945
247,555

1,295,750

MOT

CoESCD

8661375

169.939

2541908

254,908

866,375

169,939

2541908

254,908

866,375 679,755      1,546,130

494:915

491,007

421,930

119,056

380 786

1,907,694 1,907,694

4,069,319 679,755      4,749,S74

494・ 915
491,007

421,930

119,056

380,736
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11. STATEMENT OF DESIGNATED ACCOUNT

Statement of designated accountforthe year ended December 31,2024 comprisei

Designated account
Cv「rettc/

Battk accovttr

Bar,k

Battk`′ocation

Balance as at January l,2024

Advances
Otherinlows・

Total receipts

Transfers between accounts

Expenditures paid

Other outRows・

Bank seⅣ lces

Grant No.D9780‐TJ
US DoWars

20206840800020100755
Bank Eskhata

Dushanbe,Tailkistan

PIU MOF

427,673

1,295,750

250,000

1,545,750

11339,133

5,790

2501000
48

Grant No.D9780‐TJ
US DoWars

120206840200020101118

Bank Eskhata

Dushanbei Taiikistan

PIG MOT

140,088

866,375

866.375

3881129

169,939

Grant No.D9780‐ TJ
US Dollars

20206840200020101150
Bank Eskhata

Dushanbe,Taiikistan

PIG CoESCD

4.703

119071694

1,907,694

117301351

1801617

Total

572.464

4,069,819

2501000

4.319,819

3,457,613

356,346

2501000

12012 60

Balance as at December 31,2024 378,452 448.383 1,369 828,204

d Pttvate Sector Developmenぜ
:ProieCt(Grant No.E2040-T」

)tO COVer salary
edlto the Pr9jecぜ s Designated Account.This amount was fully reimbursed on
e.Addhionallyi the Prttect temporattly provided inancial suppott to the“ Rural

enses,This transacuon invOived a transfer of 240,000 USD from the Proiectis

November 21,2024t also restoring the account balance to its originallevel. As

fthis Projectthrough the Designated Account amounted to 2501000 USD.
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12. UNDRAWN FUNDS

As at December31,2024 undrawn funds are presented as fo‖ ows:

UNDRAWN FUNDS

Approved grant amount

Disbursed ttom the pettod from the beginning ofthe proiecttO December 311 2024.

Undrawn financing amount

Financing received as at」 anuary l1 2024

Disbursed in 2024

13.

Grant No.
D9780‐TJ
SDR

Grant No.
D9780とTJ
in USD

35,800,000

51055,071

50,0001000

6,7491574

30,744,929     43,250,426

1,486,390

3,5681681

2,000,000

4,749,574

Finance received as at December 31,2024 5,055,071      6,749,574

COMMITMENTS

in the normal c9urSe of activities,the Project conciudes agreements with supplie「 登of gOOdS and seⅣ iOes

in accoFdahatt with孔 盈e estabiished budget and procurement plan.           ~     ~=      ~‐
  ~   =―

As of December31,2024ithere was no obligation underthe contract

Counterpatt                  Contract No.        CCY     Remaining
_ _  Contract Value_

in USD

MOF′TPRDP′ QCBS-01
MOF′TPRDPAC-11

USD
USD

PREPAPED―MOT‐ QBS-01 USD
PIG MOT
ISAN CORPORATION

PIG CoESCD

LLC‖Khamsafaド

LLC WPeshsaff

LLC“ DATUM“

Denzay lnternational inc

LLC WRebusW

」V LLC‖ Complex‖

LLC WStroygaranギ
「

14. LEGAL CASES

There were no any legal cases related to the Prolect.

PiU MOF
LLC"Sozanda 2012W

Khamrakulova Cuimira Abdu‖ oevna

1811003

91600

190,603

215,467

215,467

W‐RFQ-04_04112,2024

CQS判 2P6111,2024

CQS‐11_2510912024

QCBS‐02_22106,2024

G―RFQ-lo_03,1112024

6‐RFB-01_18,09,2024

W―RFQ-03_04,11,2024

T」 S
T」 S
USD
USD
T」 S
USD
TJS

161,412

142,440

134,441

126,714

120,741

97,593

161848

800,188
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15. EVENTS AFTER THE REPORriNG DATE

PHtteCt Financing

FЮm January l.2025,to the date ofissuance ofthese proi∝ t speCial purpose ttnancial statemen儘 ,the
wOnd Bank pЮvided ttnancing to the Proiect as fO‖ owsI

Grant Nol~D9780‐TJ      三   ~__ _―   ―
Financing gnethod irnpieme耐on Applicadon

unit

Currency  Vaiue Da燈

Advance
Advance
Advance
Advan∝

MST
MoF
PIG CoESCD
PIG CoESCD

MOT 6
TPRDPMOF007
COESCD‐08
COESCD‐07

USD
USD
USD
USD

Amount   Amount
in SDR     in USD

04.06.2025     899〕645     661:912
16.05。 2025     256,978     190t4S6
25.04。2025      440,103      324,306
23.01.2025   491,476   377,118

2.038,202    1,554・ 292

As at the date ofissue ofthe prttect special purpose ttnancial stttements no o世 ler signi呵 cant events or

transactions occurred・ except forthe events ortransactions described above。
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